## 507045398 12/24/2021

## **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7092236

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT				

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ORGANICIX LLC	11/29/2021
ASIAN PROSOURCE LLC	11/29/2021
EAST-WEST BRODGE, INC.	11/29/2021
CORTNEY SMITH	11/29/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WAREHOUSE GOODS LLC				
Street Address:	1095 BROKEN SOUND PKWY				
Internal Address:	SUITE 300				
City:	BOCA RATON				
State/Country:	FLORIDA				
Postal Code:	33487				

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29470444
Application Number:	29600775
Application Number:	29600786
Application Number:	29579220
Application Number:	29644285
Application Number:	29644286
Application Number:	29705707
Application Number:	29775455
Application Number:	62945597
Application Number:	63067523

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5612886578

Email: drichmond@greenlane.com

Correspondent Name: DEREK RICHMOND

Address Line 1: 1095 BROKEN SOUND PKWY

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33487

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEREK RICHMOND					
SIGNATURE:	/Derek Richmond/					
DATE SIGNED:	12/24/2021					

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Enduro - APA - Exhibit C - Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Enduro - APA - Exhibit C - Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Enduro - APA - Exhibit C - Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Enduro - APA - Exhibit C - Patent Assignment#page4.tif source=Enduro - APA - Exhibit C - Patent Assignment#page5.tif

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (this "Patent Assignment"), is made as of November 29, 2021, by and among Organicix, LLC (d/b/a DaVinci Tech), a Nevada limited liability company located at 6770 Paradise Road, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 ("DaVinci"), Asian ProSource, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company located at 6770 Paradise Road, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 ("ProSource"), East-West Bridge, Inc., a Nevada corporation ("East-West"), and, Cortney Smith an individual, domiciled at 1561 Sabatini Drive, Henderson, Nevada 89052 ("C. Smith," and collectively with DaVinci, ProSource, and East-West, "Seller"), and Warehouse Goods LLC, a Delaware limited liability company located at 1095 Broken Sound Pkwy NW Ste 300, Boca Raton, Florida 33487 ("Buyer"), the purchaser of certain assets of Seller.

WHEREAS, Seller and Buyer are parties to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of October 13, 2021 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") by and among Seller, Buyer and the other parties named therein; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, Seller has agreed to convey, transfer, and assign to Buyer, among other assets, certain intellectual property of Seller, and has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions.

#### NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller hereby irrevocably sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Buyer all of Seller's right, title and interest of every nature and kind in and to the following:
- (a) the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, substitutes, and patent(s) that may be granted thereof (the "Assigned Patents"), together with any and all inventions disclosed in the Assigned Patents, all rights to claim priority to and from the Assigned Patents, all applications for patent that have been filed and may be filed in the United States or any foreign country that claim priority to the Assigned Patents, all patents that may be granted on the Assigned Patents in the United States or any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;
- (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Seller accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
- (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and

sf-4542830

- (d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right, but no obligation, to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Seller hereby authorizes the officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any other applicable jurisdictions set forth in Schedule 1, to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Buyer. Following the date hereof, Seller will take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Buyer and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patents to Buyer, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. Terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Patent Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Seller and Buyer with respect to the Assigned Patents. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, and indemnities contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement will not be superseded hereby but will remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement will govern.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission will be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment will be binding upon and will inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. All questions concerning the construction, validity and interpretation of this Patent Assignment will be governed by and construed in accordance with the domestic laws of the State of Florida, without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law provision (whether of the State of Florida or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Florida.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Patent Assignment as of the date first written above.

SELLER	
ORGANIC	3X, YLC (0/8/LD/YING TECH)
By:	HA STA
Name:	7.177 7.18
Its:	CEDI
7.00v	
Exst-Wi	esr Burgler, 180. / //
	// <u>L</u>
Ву:	
Name:	amy I South,
lis:	
	£
ASIAN P	NOSOUNGIALO / KL /
*	1 1 V = 1 V 1/h
By: 0	
Name:	Yun (1/2) 2 3/2014 "
,,,,	1
Name: _ lts:	(
,,,,	
is:	
,,,,	
is:	in Ay Aid
ensi (	in Ay Aid
ensi (	in Ay Aid
ensi (	IN A A A A A Smily.
C. SMI  Corney	THE SIMILE SIMILE SERVICES
C. SMI  Corney	THE SIMILE SIMILE SERVICES
C. SMY Corney BUVEL	IN A A A A A Smily.
C. SMI  Corney  BUVEL  WAREH  By:	THE SIMILE SIMILE SERVICES
C. SMY Corney BUVEL	THE SIMILE SIMILE SERVICES

## **Execution Version**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Patent Assignment as of the date first written above.

# SCHEDULE 1

## **Assigned Patents**

Name	Owner	Type	Country	Status	Filed on:	Registered on:	NEXT ACTION	Expiration	Application #	Serial/Gertificate #	Reg/Patent#
Ascent Mouthpiece	Cortney Smith	DESIGN PATENT	US		2013-10-22	2015-09-01	2028-09-01	2029-09-01	29/470,444	n/a	US D738038S
Migro Vaporizer Device (version 1)	Cortney Smith	DESIGN PATENT	US		2017-04-14	2019-06-11	2033-06-11	2034-06-11	29/600,775	п/а	US D851328S
Migro Lights (Ornamentation on Vaporizer Device)	Cortney Smith	DESIGN PATENT	US		2017-04-14	2019-07-16	2033-07-16	2034-07-16	29/600,786	n/a	US D854237
IQ Vaporizer Device	Cortney Smith	DESIGN PATENT	US		2016-09-28	2017-12-26	2031-12-26	2032-12-26	29/579,220	n/a	US D806311
MIQRO Device (version 2)	Cortney Smith	DESIGN PATENT	US		2018-04-16	2019-07-23	2033-07-23	2034-07-23	29/644,285	n/a	US D854,741 S
Oil Pen (version 1)	Cortney Smith	DESIGN PATENT	US		2018-04-16	2019-10-22	2033-10-22	2034-10-22	29/644,286	п/а	US D864,474 S
IQ2 Vaporizer Device	Cortney Smith	DESIGN PATENT	US	force of Allowance					29/705,707		
Hydrotube	ORG	DESIGN PATENT	US		2021-03-23				29/775,455		
On Device Dosage (IQ2)	ORG, Cansativa MD	PCT Application	us		2020-12-08		2021-07-01		62/945,597	n/a	
Portable Liquid Vaporizer (510)	Cortney Smith	PCT Application	US		2021-08-17		2021-07-01			63/067,523	
MIQRO Design Patent	Cortney Smith	DESIGN PATENT	CHINA		2017-04-21	2017-11-14	2026-11-13	2027-11-13		4366947	L2017 30137608.3
IQ2 Design Patent	APS	DESIGN PATENT	CHINA								
Davinci Design Patent	APS	DESIGN PATENT	CHINA		2014-06-05	2014-10-08	2023-10-07	2024-10-07		2970948	ZL2014 30167588.0
MIQRO Design Patent (applied by YSB)	APS	DESIGN PATENT	CHINA		2017-04-10	2017-10-10	2026-10-09	2027-10-09	2017301154590	4322436	ZL2017 30115459.0
Ascent Design Patent (applied by YSB)	APS	DESIGN PATENT	CHINA		2014-06-05	2014-11-05	2023-11-03	2024-11-03	2014301676879	2998564	ZL2014 30167687.9
Oll Pen (version 1)	Cortney Smith	DESIGN PATENT	CHINA		2019-08-02	2020-01-10	2029-01-10	2030-01-10		5566632	Zl2019 30417681.5
Oil Pen 2 "The Pod" (version 2)	Cortney Smith	DESIGN PATENT	CHINA		2019-08-19	2020-01-10	2029-01-10	2030-01-10		5567861	ZL2019 30449821.7
Oil Pen "The Device" (version 3)	Cortney Smith	DESIGN PATENT	CHINA		2020-08-24	2021-02-02	2030-02-01	2031-02-01		6329365	ZL2020 30488665.8
IQ2	Cortney Smith	DESIGN PATENT	CHINA		2019-08-02	2020-02-18	2029-02-16	2030-02-15		5638500	ZL2019 30417645.9
510 Design Patent (Old Version)	APS	DESIGN PATENT	CHINA		2020-10-14				2020304886658		
HYD Design Patent	APS	DESIGN PATENT	CHINA		2021-04-01						
510 Design Patent	APS	DESIGN PATENT	CHINA		2021-04-01						
DabRig Design Patent	APS	DESIGN PATENT	CHINA		2021-04-01						
DV2 Design Patent	APS	DESIGN PATENT	CHINA		2021-04-01						
IQ	ORG	DESIGN PATENT	EU		2019-07-11	2019-07-11	2023-07-11	2024-07-11	006623161		0066231610001
IQ2	ORG	DESIGN PATENT	EU		2020-03-12	2020-03-12	2024-03-12	2025-03-12	007747100-0001		007747100-0001

sf-4542830

**RECORDED: 12/24/2021**